
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

Committee Manager Helen Burt (Ext.37614) 
11 May 2022 

 
ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Environment Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Arun Civic 
Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Thursday 19 May 2022 at 6.00 
pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Edwards (Chair), Staniforth (Vice-Chair), Bicknell, Chace, 

English, Goodheart, Huntley, Needs, Thurston, Warr and Worne 
 
[Membership of the Environment Committee is subject to confirmation at 
the Annual Meeting of the Council on 18 May 2022] 
 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee pages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 

request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 

question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 

can attend the meeting in person. 

2. It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 

meeting.  

3. Those attending the meeting will not be required to wear a face covering 

however, are encouraged to bring one along to cover instances where a meeting 

may have higher public attendance. Masks will be made available at the meeting.   

4. We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they 

have Covid-19 symptoms.  

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Wednesday 11 
May 2022 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  
 
It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this 
deadline are considered.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 
the Minutes of the Environment Committee held on 10 March 
2022.  
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes) 
 

 

6. START TIMES   

 The Committee is required to agree its start times for the year 
2022/23. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

7. COMBINED CLEANSING SERVICES CONTRACT  (Pages 9 - 50) 

 This report outlines recommendations in respect of the future 
delivery of the Council’s Combined Cleansing Services 
Contract which is due to expire at the end of January 2023.  

Recommendations are based on alignment with the Council’s 
adopted Vision; including a stated recycling target of 55% by 
2025 and to ‘ensure climate change and sustainability is at 
the heart of all council services’. Furthermore, 
recommendations seek to build on the success of the 
Council’s recent 1-2-3 food waste trial, and the anticipated 
direction of Government Resource & Waste Strategy. 

The results of an options appraisal which inform the 
recommendation are outlined in the report, with 
recommendations provided in full consideration of both 
current opportunities and industry risks. 
 
[40 Minutes] 
 
 
 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
 
 

8. BOGNOR REGIS BEACH ACCESS WORKING PARTY - 09 
MAY 2022  

(Pages 51 - 56) 

 The Chair, Councillor Worne, will present the Minutes 
from the first meeting of the Bognor Regis Beach Access 
Working Party held on 09 May 2022.  

 
The Committee is asked to consider a recommendation 

from this meeting in relation to the Working Party Terms of 
Reference, Scope, Meeting Dates and Work Programme 
(Minute 4) 
 
[10 Minutes] 
 
 

 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 57 - 60) 

 The Committee is required to note the Work Programme for 
2022/23. 
 
[5 Minutes] 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

https://www.arun.gov,uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 

 
513 

 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

10 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Edwards (Chair), English (Vice-Chair for the meeting), 

Bicknell, Chace, Goodheart, Haywood [Substituting for Huntley],  
Needs, Thurston, Warr and Worne.  
 

 Councillors Pendleton and Stanley were also in attendance for all or 
part of the meeting. 

 
 
730. APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Huntley and 
Staniforth. 
 
 As Councillor Staniforth had sent apologies, Councillor English was nominated to 
stand in as Vice-Chair for the evening, which was agreed by the Committee. 
 
731. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Chace declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 8 as Chair of 
Friends of Brookfield Park, and also that he was a Member of Littlehampton Town 
Council. 

 
Councillor English declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 8 as he was a 

Member of Felpham Parish Council, and was also a resident of Felpham. 
 
Councillor Worne declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 9, as she was a 

Member of Yapton Parish Council and was on the Committee responsible for the 
Playground. 

 
Councillor Haywood declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 8 as she was a 

Member of Middleton-On-Sea Parish Council. 
 
732. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
 
733. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed one question had been submitted, which is briefly 
summarised below: 

 
1. From Councillor Glen Hewlett to the Chair of the Environment Committee, 

Councillor Edwards, regarding proposals to charge for car parking in Felpham. 
 

A supplementary question was also asked. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 

 
514 

 
Environment Committee - 10.03.22 
 
 

 
 (A schedule of the full question asked and the response provided can be found 
on the Environment Committee Public Question Web page)  
 

The Chair then drew Public Question Time to a close. 
 
734. OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

There were no updates from Members regarding Outside Bodies. 
 
735. SOLAR TOGETHER SUSSEX SCHEME  
 
 Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Princ
[...]
run.gov.uk/documents/b4936/Environment%20Committee%20-%20Public%20Question%20Time%20-%2010%20March%202022%2010th-Mar-2022%2018.00%20Environment%20Commi.pdf?T=9


Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 

 
515 

 
Environment Committee - 10.03.22 

 

 
 

waived, to further support the Solar Together Sussex scheme for the 

mailout costs for the upcoming third auction. 

 

3. Authority be delegated to the Group Head of Technical Services to 

approve Arun District Council’s participation in future auctions, and to 

approve reinvestment of fees from the third and any future Solar Together 

auctions. 

736. AMENDMENT TO OFF STREET PARKING ORDER TO INCLUDE 
RESTRICTIONS COVERING ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS  

 
 Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Customer & Parking Services Manager 
presented the report to the Committee. He explained that the wording of the 
recommendation had changed slightly, which was now ‘To approve that the 
amendments to the Councils Off Street Parking Order, as identified within the 
proposals, be put out for consultation, and to give delegated authority to the Group 
Head of Neighbourhood Services to make a final decision on these amendments once 
the consultation is complete’. 
 
 Members then took part in a question-and-answer session and the following 
points were made: 

 The wording on page 20, paragraph 2.5 did not flow well. The Customer & 
Parking Services Manager explained that the wording needed to be very detailed 
in this way, and other councils had used very similar wording. 

 Whether someone on a slow charge could remain in the parking bay all day.  

 Whether bays would be allocated specifically for disabled users. 

 It was imperative that Arun had multi-functional charging stations. The quantities 
and timeframes of the electronic charging bays were discussed. There was no 
fixed number, however this would be demand-led. 
 

 The recommendation was Proposed by Councillor Bicknell and Seconded 
[...]
nt on to give his statement which was in response to a question that he had 
answered at Full Council the previous evening. He explained that by withholding the 
draft figures from his response given at Full Council, he had not intended to mislead 
anyone, however wanted to give an answer based on confirmed costs and not draft 
ones. With hindsight, he felt he should have supplied these draft figures as part of his 
response, and it had not been his intention to mislead Councillor Stanley or anyone 
else. If that was Cllr Stanley’s perception, Cllr Edwards was happy to apologise 
unreservedly. He wanted to reassure Councillor Stanley and other Members that he 
had not been trying to hide anything and as soon as the actual costed figures and 
project timelines were available, they would be shared with Members. 

 
Further detail regarding the Houses of Multiple Occupation Item was requested, 

which was provided by the Group Head of Technical Services. 
 
It was requested that the Bognor Regis Beach Access Working Party be added 

to the Work Programme for information updates. It was confirmed the first meeting of 
this Working Party would take place at 9.30am on 9 May 2022 at Bognor Regis Town 
Hall. 

 
The Work Programme was noted. 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 8.29 pm) 

Page 8



 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
ON  19th MAY 2022 

 
 

SUBJECT: Combined Cleansing Services Contract 

 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: OLIVER HANDSON, Environmental Services & Strategy Manager 
DATE: 19th MAY 2022 
EXTN:  01903 737955 
AREA: NEIGHBOURHOODS GROUP, SERVICES DIRECTORATE 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

This report outlines recommendations in respect of the future delivery of the Council’s 
Combined Cleansing Services Contract which is due to expire at the end of January 2023.  

Recommendations are based on alignment with the Council’s adopted Vision; including a 
stated recycling target of 55% by 2025 and to ‘ensure climate change and sustainability is 
at the heart of all council services’. Furthermore, recommendations seek to build on the 
success of the Council’s recent 1-2-3 food waste trial, and the anticipated direction of 
Government Resource & Waste Strategy. 

The results of an options appraisal which inform the recommendation are outlined in the 
report, with recommendations provided in full consideration of both current opportunities 
and industry risks. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That subject to Policy & Finance/Full Council confirmation of the finance available, the 
Environment Committee approve:  

1. The award of a three-year contract extension with modifications from the 1st 
February 2023 at an annual cost of £6,391 million (an additional annual cost of 
£297k on the current £4.918 million, plus a provisional £1.176 million for food 
waste and subject to indexation); To consist of service configuration C which 
comprises and alternate weekly residual collection, using provision of a 240 litre 
residual waste bin and with option of  phasing in  a weekly food waste collection 
service (subject to confirmed government funding for implementation and 
ongoing service provision) for all street level properties within the first twelve 
months. 

2. To authorise the Director of Services to sign off a Deed of Modification to 
incorporate the service changes agreed at 1 above. 

3. That authority be delegated to the Director of Services to procure the 240 litre 
residual waste bins required to deliver services, for a one-off capital sum of 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

£1.32million and a further capital sum of £300k for indoor/outdoor food caddies 
(subject to government funding) utilising an existing framework(s) for such 
procurement and to be completed in consultation with the Council’s 
procurement advisors.  (NB - This procurement is linked to but distinct from the 
extension of the existing waste collection contract and would be a procurement 
exercise in its own right)  

 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

1.1 Arun’s Combined Cleansing Services Contract (CCSC) includes the delivery of 
residential waste collections comprising of weekly kerbside residual collection from sacks, 
a fortnightly dry mixed kerbside recycling collection and a fortnightly subscriber-based 
garden waste collection service. The contract also provides street cleansing services 
comprising litter collection, litter and dog bin collection, street sweeping and public 
convenience cleaning. The 3+3 year contract commenced in 2017 is currently operated by 
Biffa and is due to expire on 31 January 2023. The current cost of the contract is £4.918 
million per annum. 

1.2 Arun currently has a recycling rate of around 42% and this figure has remained 
relatively static for a number of years. This rate is comprised of approx. 26% dry mixed 
recycling and 16% garden waste. 

1.3 Arun District Council’s adopted ‘Vision’ 2022-2026 is to deliver a recycling target of 
55% by 2025 and to ‘ensure climate change and sustainability is at the heart of all council 
services’ The recommendations contained within this report support the alignment of 
cleansing services with the Council’s adopted vision. 

1.4 In the last twelve months a ground-breaking 1-2-3 food waste trial has been delivered 
to approx. 1,350 properties in the district. This trial has demonstrated that change to waste 
collection services including the addition of food waste collections and reduction of 
residual collection frequency can be successfully introduced, whilst maintaining high 
resident satisfaction levels (85% food waste collection satisfaction, 73% residual collection 
satisfaction) alongside excellent participation (85%+).  

1.5 The trial results presented to Environment Committee (20 January 2022) outlined the 
success to date, as well as the significant resources and planning required to deliver this 
success. Approval was given to continue the trial until February 2023. 

1.6 There remains some uncertain
[...]
.05.22 

 

 
 

4. WORKING PARTY TERMS OF REFERENCE, SCOPE, MEETING DATES AND 
WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Technical Services explained 
the purpose of the Report was to set the administrative arrangements by which the 
Working Party would conduct its business. 
 
 Members then took part in a discussion and the following points were raised: 

 Had timescales for actioning anything that would be recommended been 
considered? This would be for the Environment Committee to consider alongside 
other priorities. 

 The Working Party would consider all options when looking at how to make the 
beach more accessible to all. 

 Expectations of the public should be managed and it was important not to give 
false hope of what could be achieved until this was fully explored. 

 
The Terms of Reference of the Working Party were discussed and it was suggested 1a) 
should be changed to ‘to consider the issues surrounding the provision of an access to 
the beach for the disabled and elderly persons all in Bognor Regis and to examine the 
options available for such an access’. It was agreed that this would be recommended to 
the Environment Committee. 
 
Another change was suggested to the Terms of Reference at 1b) which was ‘To 
determine what part of the beach to improve achieve access to (waterline or shingle 
etc) and to consider options for geographic location’. This change was not agreed by 
Members. 
   
 

The Working Party 
  
   RESOLVED that 
 

1.  The Terms of Reference as Resolved by the Environment 
Committee at its meeting of 17 November 2021 be adopted 

a) to consider the issues surrounding the provision of an access to the 

beach for the disabled and elderly persons in Bognor Regis and to 
examine the options available for such an access 

 
(b) To determine what part of the beach to improve access to 

(waterline or shingle etc) and to consider options for geographic 
location 

 
(c) The Working Party will report to
[...]
relevant 
organisations and Members of the Public (on-
line or in writing) 

 Meeting 2   Receive ‘in person’ evidence 

 Post-meeting analysis of evidence (officer 
task) 

Page 54



Subject to approval at the next Bognor Regis Beach Access Working Party meeting 

 
5 

 
Bognor Regis Beach Access Working Party - 9.05.22 

 

 
 

 Meeting 3 Review evidence and give direction for the 
final report Preparation and circulation of draft 
report to Working Party Members (Officer task) 

Meeting 4   Presentation of Final Report for approval by 
the Working Party to be recommended to 
Environment Committee.  

 5. The format of the evidence gathering be agreed as per the report. 
 

 
The Working Party also 

 
  RECOMMEND to the Environment Committee 
 
 Its Terms of Reference at 1a) be changed to ‘to consider the issues 

surrounding the provision of an access to the beach for all in 
Bognor Regis and to examine the options available for such an 
access’ 

 
 
5. CALL FOR EVIDENCE  
 
 Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Engineering Services Manager presented 
the Call for Evidence draft to the Working Party. It was envisaged there would be a 
timed slot for people to come and give their evidence/views by appointment. This was 
supported by Members. 
 
 Members did not feel that the respondents’ age should be included, as it was felt 
unnecessary.  
 
 A discussion was had regarding the location of any potential provision, and 
whether this should be included in the Call for Evidence, or whether there would be no 
choice regarding location because it would be restricted by necessity. The Engineering 
Services Manager explained that at this point, the exercise was to find out what people 
actually wanted. 
 
 Members asked questions regarding what the form would look like, how it could 
be completed, and whether it would be published across the whole of Arun. The 
Engineering Services Manager explained that he would liaise with the Public Relations 
department within
[...]
dix 1
	Combined Cleansing Services Contract - Appendix 2
	Combined Cleansing Services Contract - Appendix 3

	8 Bognor Regis Beach Access Working Party - 09 May 2022
	Minutes

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

11 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 

19 May 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Edwards (Chair), Chace (Vice-Chair), Bicknell, English, 

Goodheart, Huntley, Needs, Pendleton, Thurston, Warr and Worne 
 
 

 Councillors Cooper (Andy), Cooper (Alison), Gunner and Walsh 
were also in attendance for all or part of the meeting. 

 
 
17. WELCOME  
 

After welcoming Members, Officers and guests to the meeting, the Chair then 
welcomed Councillor Pendleton as a new Member of the Environment Committee. He 
also recorded thanks to Councillor Staniforth for her work as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee over the past year. 

 
 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Walsh declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 7 as a Member of 
West Sussex County Council. 
 

Councillor Goodheart declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 8 as a 
Member of Bognor Regis Town Council. 
 

Councillor Pendleton declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 7 as a 
Member of West Sussex County Council 

 
 
19. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022 were approved by the 
Committee. These would be signed at the end of the meeting. 
 
 
20. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
 The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent matters for this meeting. 
 
 
21. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed four questions had been submitted, which are briefly 
summarised below: 

 



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

12 
 
Environment Committee - 19.05.22 
 
 

1-4  From Freddie Tandy to the Chair of the Environment Committee, 
Councillor Edwards, regarding parking at the Littlehampton Wave Leisure 
Centre/Mewsbrook Car Park. 

 
 

(A schedule of the full question asked and the response provided can be found 
on the Environment Committee Public Question Web page) 
 
 
The Chair then drew Public Question Time to a close. 
 

 
22. START TIMES  
 
 The Committee  
 

RESOLVED  
 
That its start times for meetings for 2022/23 be 6.00pm. 
 
 

 
23. COMBINED CLEANSING SERVICES CONTRACT  
 
 Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Environmental Services & Strategy Manager 
presented the report to the Committee. He explained the Committee had two choices, 
one being the recommendation which would bring a change to current services, the 
other option was to continue with current services for the time being. The 
recommendation was a move to alternate weekly collections for residual waste, with a 
bin provided to residents from the council, alongside a commitment to introducing food 
waste collections at the earliest opportunity when funding was available from the 
Government. Officers believed this was the right approach which was supported by 
partners at West Sussex County Council and through the work that Ricardo had 
undertaken on the council’s behalf. The recommendations sought to build on the 
success of the council’s recent 1-2-3 food waste trial, and the anticipated direction of 
the Government Resource & Waste Strategy. A weekly residual collection was around 
£358,000 more expensive compared to an alternate weekly residual collection. The 
recommendations were based on alignment with the council’s adopted Vision; including 
a stated recycling target of 55% by 2025 and to ‘ensure climate change and 
sustainability is at the heart of all council services’. He highlighted there were around 
6000 properties within the District where moving to a fortnightly residual waste 
collection would be difficult, and the report proposed to keep these properties on a 
weekly collection until further proposals could be considered regarding how the 
transition for those properties could be made. 
 
 
 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/b5078/Environment%20Committee%20-%20Public%20Question%20Time%20-%2019%20May%202022%2019th-May-2022%2018.00%20Environment%20Committ.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/b5078/Environment%20Committee%20-%20Public%20Question%20Time%20-%2019%20May%202022%2019th-May-2022%2018.00%20Environment%20Committ.pdf?T=9


Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

13 
 

Environment Committee - 19.05.22 
 

 
 

 The Environmental Services & Strategy Manager explained that if the Committee 
decided to retain the existing services, the council would need to move to alternate 
weekly collection when the Government introduced mandatory food waste collection. 
This was because there would be no viability or argument for a  weekly residual service 
in addition to weekly food waste collection, which would be impractical and costly to 
deliver. 
 
 The Chair then invited Sam Pullinger, Category & Commercial Procurement lead 
for External Partners, Hampshire County Council to address the Committee, who gave 
a summary of the procurement process and options. 
 
 The Chair then invited Steve Read, Director for Environment & Public Protection 
West Sussex County Council, to address the Committee. He believed that the success 
of the food waste trial showed that Arun had potential to be one of the UK’s top 
performing authorities in recycling if they chose the right option for waste collection. He 
explained modelling and predictions showed moving to alternate weekly collection over 
the next 3 years would increase recycling levels, and reduce waste disposal 
significantly. This would be more significant upon the introduction of food waste 
collection. 
 
 The Chair then invited John Woodruff, Ricardo Consulting, to address the 
Committee. He explained that the Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) funding 
would be in place from April 2024. This would be a contribution from producers to 
councils for recycling and waste collections. The process for allocating funding had not 
yet been finalised, but levels of contribution would be based on efficiency of scheme, 
recycling performance and material quality. Food waste collection would be compulsory 
from 01 April 2023, and specific costs for introducing food waste collection would be 
funded by New Burden Funding. However there was uncertainty around this which 
represented risk, and therefore price increases. When the final date was to be 
announced by DEFRA, there would be a bottleneck due to a surge in demand, there 
may not be enough vehicles and containers. The sooner a decision was made, the 
better chance of getting what Arun wanted, and if left longer the prices would increase. 
 
 The Chair thanked Sam Pullinger, Steve Read and John Woodruff for their 
contributions. He recognised that the recommendations supported alignment with the 
Vision of the council, and would support residents to do the right thing. He proposed an 
amended version of the recommendation, which was seconded by Councillor Chace. 
This was as follows: 
 

That subject to Policy & Finance/Full Council confirmation of the finance 
available, the Environment Committee approve:  
 
1. The award of a three-year contract extension with modifications from the 1st 

February 2023 at an initial annual cost of £6.749 million (an additional annual cost 
of £655k on the current £4.918 million subject to indexation); To consist of service 
configuration ‘A’ which represents an ‘as is’ service comprising a weekly residual 
collection from sacks. The award will include a provisional annual sum of £1.176 



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

14 
 
Environment Committee - 19.05.22 
 
 

million (plus indexation) for food waste should it be mandated to be rolled out 
within the life of the extension. 
 

2. To authorise the Director of Services to sign off a Deed of Modification to 
incorporate the service changes agreed at 1 above.  

 
3. To approve that if food waste collection is mandated to be rolled out by 

government within the three year extension that the Council must switch to an 
alternate weekly collection service for residual collections at the point of roll out. 
And that on this basis that authority be delegated to the Director of Services to 
procure the 240 litre residual waste bins required to deliver services, for a one-off 
capital sum of £1.32million (subject to inflation) and a further capital sum of £300k 
(subject to inflation) for indoor/outdoor food caddies, utilising an existing 
framework(s) for such procurement and to be completed in consultation with the 
Council’s procurement advisors. 
 

 
The Committee then took part in a full debate, summarised below, during which 

time some non-Committee Members were also given permission to speak by the 
Committee. 

 
Questions were asked on how the alternate weekly collection would be rolled out 

once the food waste collection was introduced, and whether there could be an overlap. 
The Chair said that although the detail would not be decided yet, this would be noted, 
and that residents would need to be well informed prior to roll-out. 

 
Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) were discussed and it was asked 

whether the timescales for rolling out food waste collection had been decided. The 
Environmental Services & Strategy Manager explained that as per the report, HMOs 
would be audited on an individual basis. 

 
It was asked whether Absorbent Hygiene Products (AHPs) collection service 

could be provided, as this was a major contribution of waste. The Environmental 
Services & Strategy Manager explained that this had been trialled as part of the 1-2-3 
Food Waste Trial, however it was a very costly option and not considered necessary in 
a 1-2-2 collection. This was something that could be considered moving forward. 

 
There was disappointment expressed that the recommendations in the Officer’s 

reports were being altered. There was no reason to delay and it was felt the amended 
proposal would be a backward step, that there should be alternate weekly collections 
now with food waste collections being brought in as soon as possible. Many councils 
were already running an alternate weekly waste collection. 

 
There was concern that if Arun funded food waste collection now, they may not 

be eligible for government funding when it became mandatory, so funding it themselves 
now would be a big risk. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

15 
 

Environment Committee - 19.05.22 
 

 
 

It was important that preparations were made now to ensure Arun were ready to 
roll-out in a years time. It was suggested that the bins and food caddies should be 
ordered now, and not paid for until funding was secured. It was felt there should not be 
two changes to collections in a short space of time, and weekly waste collection should 
continue until a 1-2-3 collection could be properly rolled out. Residents should be 
educated in order to reduce food waste. 

 
It was asked whether multi-functional split vehicles would be an option. The 

Environmental Services & Strategy Manager explained that these vehicles were very 
expensive, and although successfully used by some councils, were not an efficient 
option for Arun at this time. 

 
A recorded vote was requested. Those voting for were Councillors Bicknell, 

Chace, Edwards, English, Goodheart, Huntley, Needs, Pendleton and Warr. Councillor 
Thurston voted against. Councillor Worne abstained from voting. The vote was 
therefore declared carried. 

 
 The Committee  
 

RESOLVED  
 

That subject to Policy & Finance/Full Council confirmation of the finance 
available, the Environment Committee approve that:  

 
1. The award of a three-year contract extension with modifications from the 

1st February 2023 at an initial annual cost of £6.749 million (an additional 
annual cost of £655k on the current £4.918 million subject to indexation); 
To consist of service configuration ‘A’ which represents an ‘as is’ service 
comprising a weekly residual collection from sacks. The award will include 
a provisional annual sum of £1.176 million (plus indexation) for food waste 
should it be mandated to be rolled out within the life of the extension. 

 
2. To authorise the Director of Services to sign off a Deed of Modification to 

incorporate the service changes agreed at 1 above. 
  

3. If food waste collection is mandated to be rolled out by government within 
the three year extension that the Council must switch to an alternate 
weekly collection service for residual collections at the point of roll out. 
And that on this basis that authority be delegated to the Director of 
Services to procure the 240 litre residual waste bins required to deliver 
services, for a one-off capital sum of £1.32million (subject to inflation) and 
a further capital sum of £300k (subject to inflation) for indoor/outdoor food 
caddies, utilising an existing framework(s) for such procurement and to be 
completed in consultation with the Council’s procurement advisors. 
 

 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Environment Committee meeting 
 

16 
 
Environment Committee - 19.05.22 
 
 
24. BOGNOR REGIS BEACH ACCESS WORKING PARTY - 09 MAY 2022  
 

[Councillor Needs declared a Personal Interest at the start of this Item as a 
Member of Bognor Regis Town Council] 
 

 The Chair of the Bognor Regis Beach Access Working Party gave a brief update 
to the Committee and presented the Minutes of the first meeting of the Working Party, 
which contained a recommendation at Minute 4. 
 
 The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Worne and seconded by 
Councillor Edwards 
 

 
 The Committee  
 

RESOLVED  
 
That 1a) of the Terms of Reference of the Bognor Regis Beach Access 
Working Party be changed to ‘to consider the issues surrounding the 
provision of an access to the beach for all in Bognor Regis and to examine 
the options available for such an access’ 
 

 
25. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services 
introduced the Work Programme.  

 
It was requested that an interim report regarding HMO waste collections be 

brought to the October Committee meeting, and a final report brought in January 2023. 
Other Members expressed a wish for this to be added to the Work Programme and the 
Director of Services gave her assurance that this request would be looked at as a 
priority alongside the implementation of the new contract, and what the Government 
mandated regarding waste collection. 

 
It was requested that an update on the tree planting strategy be brought to the 

Committee in Autumn. The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services confirmed this 
would be added to the Work Programme. 

 
The Work Programme was noted. 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.43 pm) 
 
 


